INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 709
Duluth Public Schools
709 Portia Johnson Drive
Duluth, Minnesota 55811
218-336-8907

MEMORANDUM

To: Simone Zunich, Executive Director of Business Services
From: Cathy Holman, Purchasing Coordinator

Subject: Bid #1333 Transportation Building Addition

Date: 12/2/2024

Five (5) vendors responded with the following results:

VENDOR TOTAL
Nordic Group Inc $1,278,695.00
Max Gray Construction $912,000.00
Lake Head Construction $898,100.00
Johnson Wilson Construction $872,000.00
Donald Holm Construction $820,733.00

Bryan Brown and Jeremy DeGraef from the district Facilities Department reviewed the bids along with Paul

Quirin from Design Tree Engineering.

Bryan Brown, Facilities Manager, and Paul Quirin from Design Tree Engineering recommend awarding Bid
#1333 meeting specifications as submitted to Donald Holm Construction for the sum of $820,733.00.

Program: Facilities

Fund Custodian: Bryan Brown Facilities

Jill Lofald, Board Chair




BID FORM FOR CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

The terms used in this Bid with initial capital letters have the meanings stated in the Instructions to
Bidders, the General Conditions, and the Supplementary Conditions.

ARTICLE 1-—OWNER AND BIDDER

1.01  This Bid is submitted to: ISD 709 - Duluth Public Schools

1.02  The undersigned Bidder proposes and agrees, if this Bid is accepted, to enter into an Agreement
with Owner in the form included in the Bidding Documents to perform all Work as specified or
indicated in the Bidding Documents for the prices and within the times indicated in this Bid and
in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents.

ARTICLE 2—ATTACHMENTS TO THIS BID

2.01  The following documents are submitted with and made a condition of this Bid:
A. Required Bid security;
B. List of Proposed Subcontractors;

C. Evidence of authority to do business in the state of the Project; or a written covenant to obtain
such authority within the time for acceptance of Bids;

D. Contractor’s license number as evidence of Bidder’s State Contractor’s License or a covenant
by Bidder to obtain said license within the time for acceptance of Bids;

E. Responsible contractor forms.
ARTICLE 3—BASIS OF BID—LUMP SUM BID AND UNIT PRICES

3.01 Lump Sum Bids

A. Bidder will complete the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents for the following
lump sum (stipulated) price(s), together with any Unit Prices indicated in Paragraph 3.02:

1. Lump Sum Price (Single Lump Sum)

[ Lump Sum Bid Price (82073300 |

Eight Hundred Twenty Thousand Seven Jundred Thirty Three & 00/100 Dollars
ARTICLE 4—TIME OF COMPLETICN

4.01 Bidder agrees that the Work will be substantially complete and will be completed and ready for
final payment in accordance with Paragraph 15.06 of the General Conditions on or before the
dates or within the number of calendar days indicated in the Agreement.

4.02  Bidder agrees that the Work will be substantially complete on or before August-28,2035 October
3, 2025, and will be completed and ready for final payment {and Owner occupancy) in accordance
with Paragraph 15.06 of the General Conditions on or before Septesmber1,-2025 November 3,

2025. [Addendum #1 dated 11/13/24]

EJCDC® C-410, Bid Form for Construction Contract.
Copyright® 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies,
and American Society of Civil Engineers. All rights reserved.
Page 1of4




ATTACHMENT A
PRIME CONTRACTOR RESPONSE

RESPONSIBLE CONTRACTOR VERIFICATION AND CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE

PROJECT NUMBER: 020116.5

This form includes changes by statutory references from the Laws of Minnesota 2015, chapter 64,
sections 1-8. This form must be submitted with the response to this solicitation. A response
received without this form, will be rejected.

Minn. Stat. § 16C.285, Subd. 7. IMPLEMENTATION. ... any prime contractor or subcontractor or motor carrier that
does not meet the minimum criteria in subdivision 3 or fails to verify that it meets those criteria is not a responsible
contractor and is not eligible to be awarded a construction contract for the project or to perform work on the project...

Minn. Stat. § 16C.285, Subd. 3. RESPONSIBLE CONTRACTOR, MINIMUM CRITERIA. "Responsible contractor”
means a contractor that conforms to the responsibility requirements in the solicitation document for its portion of the
work on the project and verifies that it meets the following minimum criteria:

1M

The Contractor:
(i) is in compliance with workers' compensation and unemployment insurance requirements;

(i) is in compliance with Department of Revenue and Department of Employment and Economic Development
registration requirements if it has employees;

(iii) has a valid federal tax identification number or a valid Social Security number if an individual; and

(iv) has filed a certificate of authority to transact business in Minnesota with the Secretary of State if a foreign
corporation or cooperative.

The contractor or related entity is in compliance with and, during the three-year period before submitting the

| verification, has not violated section 177.24, 177.25, 177.41 to 177.44, 181.03, 181.101, 181.13, 181.14, or
181.722, and has not violated United States Code, title 29, sections 201 to 219, or United States Code, title 40,
sections 3141 to 3148. For purposes of this clause, a violation occurs when a contractor or related entity:

(i) repeatedly fails to pay statutorily required wages or penalties on one or more separate projects for a total
underpayment of $25,000 or more within the three-year period, provided that a failure to pay is “repeated” only if
it involves two or more separate and distinct occurrences of underpayment during the three-year period;

(iijhas been issued an order to comply by the commissioner of Labor and Industry that has become final;

(i)  has been issued at least two determination letters within the three-year period by the Department of
Transportation finding an underpayment by the contractor or related entity to its own employees;

(iv) "~ has been found by the commissioner of Labor and Industry to have repeatedly or willfully violated any of
the sections referenced in this clause pursuant to section 177.27;

(v) has been issued a ruling or findings of underpayment by the administrator of the Wage and Hour Division
of the United States Department of Labor that have become final or have been upheld by an administrative law
judge or the Administrative Review Board; or

(vi) has been found liable for underpayment of wages or penalties or misrepresenting a construction worker as
an independent contractor in an action brought in a court having jurisdiction. Provided that, if the contractor or
related entity contests a determination of underpayment by the Department of Transportation in a contested
case proceeding, a violation does not occur until the contested case proceeding has concluded with a
determination that the contractor or related entity underpaid wages or penalties;*

7 _l (vii) has been convicted of a violation of section 609.52, subd 2 (19).

Revised 7/25/19 Page 10of 5




(3) The contractor or related entity is in compliance with and, during the three-year period before submitting the
verification, has not violated section 181.723 or chapter 326B. For purposes of this clause, a violation occurs
when a contractor or related entity has been issued a final administrative or licensing order;*

(4) | The contractor or related entity has not, more than twice during the three-year period before submitting the
verification, had a certificate of compliance under section 363A.36 revoked or suspended based on the
provisions of section 363A.36, with the revocation or suspension becoming final because it was upheld by the
Office of Administrative Hearings or was not appealed to the office;*

(5) The contractor or related entity has not received a final determination assessing a monetary sanction from the
Department of Administration or Transportation for failure to meet targeted group business, disadvantaged
business enterprise, or veteran-owned business goals, due to a lack of good faith effort, more than once during
the three-year period before submitting the verification;*

* Any violations, suspensions, revocations, or sanctions, as defined in clauses (2) to (5), occurring prior to
July 1, 2014, shall not be considered in determining whether a contractor or related entity meets the
minimum criteria.

(6) The contractor or related entity is not currently suspended or debarred by the federal government or the state of
Minnesota or any of its departments, commissions, agencies, or political subdivisions that have authority to
debar a contractor; and

(7) All subcontractors and motor carriers that the contractor intends to use to perform project work have verified to
the contractor through a signed statement under oath by an owner or officer that they meet the minimum criteria
listed in clauses (1) to (6).

[ Minn. Stat. § 16C.285, Subd. 5. SUBCONTRACTOR VERIFICATION.

A prime contractor or subcontractor shall include in its verification of compliance under subdivision 4 a list of all of its
first-tier subcontractors that it intends to retain for work on the project. Prior to execution of a construction contract, and
as a condition precedent to the execution of a construction contract, the apparent successful prime contractor shall
submit to the contracting authority a supplemental verification under oath confirming compliance with subdivision 3,
clause (7). Each contractor or subcontractor shall obtain from all subcontractors with which it will have a direct
contractual relationship a signed statement under oath by an owner or officer verifying that they meet all of the
minimum criteria in subdivision 3 prior to execution of a construction contract with each subcontractor.

If a prime contractor or any subcontractor retains additional subcontractors on the project after submitting its
verification of compliance, the prime contractor or subcontractor shall obtain verifications of compliance from each
additional subcontractor with which it has a direct contractual relationship and shall submit a supplemental
verification confirming compliance with subdivision 3, clause (7), within 14 days of retaining the additional
subcontractors.

A prime contractor shall submit to the contracting authority upon request copies of the signed verifications of
compliance from all subcontractors of any tier pursuant to subdivision 3, clause (7). A prime contractor and
subcontractors shall not be responsible for the false statements of any subcontractor with which they do not have a
direct contractual relationship. A prime contractor and subcontractors shall be responsible for false statements by
their first-tier subcontractors with which they have a direct contractual relationship only if they accept the verification
of compliance with actual knowledge that it contains a false statement.

Subd. 5a. Motor carrier verification. A prime contractor or subcontractor shall obtain annually from all motor
carriers with which it will have a direct contractual relationship a signed statement under oath by an owner or officer
verifying that they meet all of the minimum criteria in subdivision 3 prior to execution of a construction contract with
each motor carrier. A prime contractor or subcontractor shall require each such motor carrier to provide it with
immediate written notification in the event that the motor carrier no longer meets one or more of the minimum
criteria in subdivision 3 after submitting its annual verification. A motor carrier shall be ineligible to perform work on
a project covered by this section if it does not meet all the minimum criteria in subdivision 3. Upon request, a prime
contractor or subcontractor shall submit to the contracting authority the signed verifications of compliance from all
motor carriers providing for-hire transportation of materials, equipment, or supplies for a project.

Revised 7/25/19 Page 2 of 5




-

Minn. Stat. § 16C.285, Subd. 4. VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE.
A contractor responding to a solicitation document of a contracting authority shall submit to the contracting authority a
signed statement under oath by an owner or officer verifying compliance with each of the minimum criteria in
subdivision 3, with the exception of clause (7), at the time that it responds to the solicitation document.

A contracting authority may accept a signed statement under oath as sufficient to demonstrate that a contractor is a
responsible contractor and shall not be held liable for awarding a contract in reasonable reliance on that statement. A
prime contractor, subcontractor, or motor carrier that fails to verify compliance with any one of the required minimum
criteria or makes a false statement under oath in a verification of compliance shall be ineligible to be awarded a
construction contract on the project for which the verification was submitted.

A false statement under oath verifying compliance with any of the minimum criteria may result in termination of a
construction contract that has already been awarded to a prime contractor or subcontractor or motor carrier that
submits a false statement. A contracting authority shall not be liable for declining to award a contract or terminating a
contract based on a reasonable determination that the contractor failed to verify compliance with the minimum criteria
or falsely stated that it meets the minimum criteria. A verification of compliance need not be notarized. An electronic
verification of compliance made and submitted as part of an electronic bid shall be an acceptable verification of
compliance under this section provided that it contains an electronic signature as defined in section 325L.02,

paragraph (h).

CERTIFICATION

By signing this document | certify that | am an owner or officer of the company, and | swear under oath that:

1) My company meets each of the Minimum Criteria to be a responsible contractor as defined herein and is in
compliance with Minn. Stat. § 16C.285, and

2) if my company is awarded a contract, | will submit Attachment A-1 prior to contract execution, and

3) if my company is awarded a contract, | will also submit Attachment A-2 as required.

Authorized Signature of Owner or Officer: Printed Name:

/éﬂé“/ cﬁéé’”/ Ryker C. Holm N

TitlJ Date:
Vice President - 1 11/19/2024

Company Name:

Donald Holm Construction Co., Inc.

NOTE: Minn. Stat. § 16C.285, Subd. 2, (c) If only one prime contractor responds to a solicitation document,
a contracting authority may award a construction contract to the responding prime contractor even if the
“minimum criteria in subdivision 3 are not met.

Revised 7/25/19 Page 3 of 5




BIDDER hereby submits this Bid as set forth above:

Bidder:
Donald Holm Construction Co., Inc.

{typed or printed name of organization)
By: M M‘
7

{individual’s signature)

Name:  Ryker C. Holm

({typed or printed)

Title: Vice President —
(typed or printed)

Date: 11/19/2024 .
{typed or printed)

if Bidder is a corporation, a partnership, or a joint venture, attach evidence of authority to sign.

Attest: M‘ A

/77 {individual’s signature)

Name: Ryker C. Holm

(typed or printed)

Title:  Vice President R : S
(typed or printed)

Date:  11/19/2024
{typed or printed)

Address for giving notices:

3211 W 3rd Stireet, Duluth, MN 55806

8idder’s Contact:
Name: Ryker C. Holm

{typed or printed)
Title: Vice President

(typed or printed)

Phone: 218-628-2257

Email:  ryker@donaldholmconst.com

Address:
3211 W 3rd Street, Duluth, MN 55806

Bidder’s Contractor License No.: {if applicable} N/A

EJCDC® C-410, Bid Form for Construction Contract.
Copyright® 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies,
and American Society of Civil Engineers. All rights reserved.
Paged of §




4.03

dated 11/13/24]

he-Agreemen s o-Hiquidated-damage [Addendy_{n #1

ARTICLE 5—BIDDER’S ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS: ACCEPTANCE PERIOD, INSTRUCTIONS, AND RECEIPT OF

ADDENDA

5.01  Bid Acceptance Period

A. This Bid will remain subject to acceptance for 60 days after the Bid opening, or for such longer
period of time that Bidder may agree to in writing upon request of Owner.

5.02  [Instructions to Bidders

A. Bidder accepts all of the terms and conditions of the Instructions to Bidders, including without
limitation those dealing with the disposition of Bid security.

5.03  Receipt of Addendo
A. Bidder hereby acknowledges receipt of the following Addenda:

Addendum Number Addendum Date

1 11/13/2024

ARTICLE 6—BIDDER’S REPRESENTATIONS AND CERTIFICATIONS

6.01  Bidder's Representations

A. In submitting this Bid, Bidder represents the following:

1.
2.

Bidder has examined and carefully studied the Bidding Documents, including Addenda.

Bidder has visited the Site, conducted a thorough visual examination of the Site and
adjacent areas, and become familiar with the general, local, and Site conditions that may
affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work.

Bidder is familiar with all Laws and Regulations that may affect cost, progress, and
performance of the Work.

Bidder has carefully studied the reports of explorations and tests of subsurface conditions
at or adjacent to the Site and the drawings of physical conditions relating to existing
surface or subsurface structures at the Site that have been identified in the
Supplementary Conditions, with respect to the Technical Data in such reports and
drawings.

Bidder has carefully studied the reports and drawings relating to Hazardous
Environmental Conditions, if any, at or adjacent to the Site that have been identified in
the Supplementary Conditions, with respect to Technical Data in such reports and
drawings.

Bidder has considered the information known to Bidder itself; information commonly
known to contractors doing business in the locality of the Site; information and
observations obtained from visits to the Site; the Bidding Documents; and the Technical
Data identified in the Supplementary Conditions or by definition, with respect to the

EJCDC® C-410, Bid Form for Construction Contract.

Copyright® 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies,

and American Society of Civil Engineers. All rights reserved.
Page2of 4




10.

11.

effect of such information, observations, and Technical Data on (a) the cost, progress, and
performance of the Work; {b)the means, methods, techniques, sequences, and
procedures of construction to be employed by Bidder, if selected as Contractor; and
{c) Bidder's (Contractor’s) safety precautions and programs.

Based on the information and observations referred to in the preceding paragraph, Bidder
agrees that no further examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies, or data
are necessary for the performance of the Work at the Contract Price, within the Contract
Times, and In accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Contract.

Bidder is aware of the general nature of work to be performed by Owner and others at
the Site that relates to the Work as indicated in the Bidding Documents.

Bidder has given Engineer written notice of all conflicts, errors, ambiguities, or
discrepancies that Bidder has discovered in the Bidding Documents, and of discrepancies
between Site conditions and the Contract Documents, and the written resolution thereof
by Engineer is acceptable to Contractor.

The Bidding Documents are generally sufficient to indicate and convey understanding of
all terms and conditions for performance and furnishing of the Work.

The submission of this Bid constitutes an incontrovertible representation by Bidder that
without exception the Bid and all prices in the Bid are premised upan performing and
furnishing the Work required by the Bidding Documents.

6.02  Bidder’s Certifications

A. The Bidder certifies the following:

1.

This Bid is genuine and not made in the interest of or on behalf of any undisclosed
individual or entity and is not submitted in conformity with any collusive agreement or
rules of any group, association, organization, or corporation.

Bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other Bidder to submit a false
or sham Bid.

Bidder has not solicited or induced any individual or entity to refrain from bidding.

Bidder has not engaged in corrupt, fraudulent, collusive, or coercive practices in
competing for the Contract. For the purposes of this Paragraph 8.02.A:

a. Corrupt practice means the offering, giving, receiving, or soliciting of anything of value
likely to influence the action of a public official in the bidding process.

b. Fraudulent practice means an intentional misrepresentation of facts made {a) to
influence the bidding process to the detriment of Owner, (b) to establish bid prices at
artificial non-competitive levels, or (c) to deprive Owner of the benefits of free and
open competition.

c. Collusive practice means a scheme or arrangement between two or more Bidders,
with or without the knowledge of Owner, a purpose of which is to establish bid prices
at artificial, non-competitive levels.

d. Coercive practice means harming or threatening to harm, directly or indirectly,
persons or their property to influence their participation in the bidding process or
affect the execution of the Contract.

EJCDC® C-410, Bid Form for Construction Contract.

Copyright® 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies,

and American Society of Civil Engineers. All rights reserved.
Page3of4




ATTACHMENT A-1

FIRST-TIER SUBCONTRACTORS LIST

SUBMIT PRIOR TO EXECUTION OF A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

PROJECT NUMBER: 020116.5

Minn. Stat. § 16C.285, Subd. 5. A prime contractor or subcontractor shall include in its verification of compliance
under subdivision 4 a list of all of its first-tier subcontractors that it intends to retain for work on the project. Prior to
execution of a construction contract, and as a condition precedent to the execution of a construction contract, the
apparent successful prime contractor shall submit to the contracting authority a supplemental verification under oath
confirming compliance with subdivision 3, clause (7). Each contractor or subcontractor shall obtain from all
subcontractors with which it will have a direct contractual relationship a signed statement under oath by an owner or
officer verifying that they meet all of the minimum criteria in subdivision 3 prior to execution of a construction contract

with each subcontractor.

FIRST TIER SUBCONTRACTOR NAMES*
(Legal name of company as registered with the Secretary of
State)

Name of city where company
home office is located

Northern Concrete Cotton, MN

M& J, LLC Proctor, MN
A.G. O'Brien Hermantown, MN
Belknap Electric Superior, WI
FirePro Sprinkler Specialists, Inc. Hermantown, MN
Doorco Duluth, MN
CMC Construction Duluth, MN

KTM Paving Hermantown, MN

*Attach additional sheets as needed for submission of all first-tier subcontractors.

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATION FOR ATTACHMENT A-1

that:

in Minn. Stat. § 16C.285.

By signing this document | certify that | am an owner or officer of the company, and | swear under oath

All first-tier subcontractors listed on attachment A-1 have verified through a signed statement under
oath by an owner or officer that they meet the minimum criteria to be a responsible contractor as defined

Authorlzed dnature of Owner or Officer:

Printed Name:
Ryker C. Holm

Tlé:
Vice President

Date:
11/19/2024

Company Name:
Donald Holm Construction Co., Inc

Revised 7/25/19

Page 4 of 5




Init.

Bid Bond

CONTRACTOR:
Name, lggal status and address)
Donald Holm Construction Co., Inc.

3211 West Third Street

Duluth, MN 55806

OWNER:
(Name, legal status and address)

ISD#709-Duluth Public Schools

SURETY:

@ ATA Document A310™ - 2010 e s

(Name, legal status and principal place of This document has important legal

business)
Granite Re, Inc.
14001 Quailbrook Drive

Oklahoma City, OK 73134

consequences. Consultation with
an attorney is encouraged with
respect to its completion or
modification.

Any singular reference to
Contractor, Surety, Owner or

other party shall be considered plural
where applicable.

Bond Amount: Five Percent of the Bid Amount ( 5% of Bid Amount)

PROJECT: Project No.- 020116.50- ISD 708 Transportation Building Addition

(Name, location or address, and Project number, if any)

The Contractor and Surety are bound to the Owner in the amount set forth above, for the payment of which the Contractor
and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, as provided
herein. The conditions of this Bond are such that if the Owner accepts the bid of the Contractor within the time specified in the
bid documents, or within such time period as may be agreed to by the Owner and Contractor, and the Contractor either (I)
enters into a contract with the Owner in accordance with the terms of such bid, and gives such bond or bonds as may be
specified in the bidding or Contract Documents, with a surety admitted in the jurisdiction of the Project and otherwise
acceptable to the Owner, for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material
furnished in the prosecution thercof; or (2) pays to the Owner the difference, not to exceed the amount of this Bond, between
the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Owner may in good faith contract with another party to
perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.
The Surety hereby waives any notice of an agreement between the Owner and Contractor to extend the time in which the Owner
may accept the bid. Waiver of notice by the Surety shall not apply to any extension exceeding sixty (60) days in the aggregate
beyond the time for acceptance of bids specified in the bid documents, and the Owner and Contractor shall obtain the
Surety's consent for an extension beyond sixty (60) days.

If this Bond is issued in connection with a subcontractor's bid to a Contractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be
deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor,

When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location of the Project, any
provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions
conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent
is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

sealed this _13th  day of November 202

4
' Donald Holm Co structio? Co,, Inc.
{Principal) (Seal)

Signed ¢

(Witneés)

(Title) Vd
L / Granite Re, lnc.///
(L ltafcsor P ey ) 7 i
(Witness) 7 | (Title)Attarrey-in-Fact Troy Staples

CAUTION: You should sign an original AIA Contract Document, on which this text appears in RED. An original assures that
changes will not be obscured.

AIA Document A310™— 2010, Copyright ©1963, 1970 and 2010 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA®
Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, or
any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law.
Purchasers are permitted to reproduce ten (10) copies of this document when completed. To report copyright violations of AIA Contract Documents, e-meil
The American Institute of Architects' legal counsel, copyright@aia.org. 061110




ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF PRINCIPAL (Individual)

Stateof )

)

County of )
On this day of , in the year ___, before me personally come(s)

, to me known and known to me to be the person(s) who (is) (are) described in
and executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledge(s) to me that he/she executed the same.

Notary Public

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF PRINCIPAL (Partnership)

State of S )

)

County of )
On this day of , in the vyear _ , before me personally come(s)

, a member of the co-partnership of
to me known and known to me to be the person who is described in and
executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledges to me that he/she executed the same as for the act and deed of the said co-partnership.

Notary Public

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF PRINCIPAL (Corporation)

state of AL NESD ey

)

county of .o N o )
On this gMay of MOVPWV, in the year agaﬂ, before me personally come(s)

E‘_\ N &L ’b&r AN , to me known, who, being duly swom, deposes and says that he/she is
. A of the = \ o

the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; that he/she knows the seal
of the said corporation; the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by the order of the Board of Directors of said
corporation, and that he/she signed his/her name thereto by like order.

[ R . P O,
“"‘\» Gretchen Maslowski _}léi.g.t{g
”’w Notary Public \Notary ublic

. ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SURETY

N

State of Minnesota )
)
County of Dakota )

On this 13th day of November, in the year 2024, before me personally come(s) Troy Staples, Attomey(s)-in-Fact of Granite Re, Inc. with whom
1 am personally acquainted, and who, being by me duly sworn, says that he/she is (are) the Attorney(s)-in-Fact of Granite Re, Inc. company described in
and which executed the within instrument; that he/she know(s) the corporate seal of such company; and that seal affixed to the within instrument is
such corporate seal and that it was affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said company, and that he/she signed said instrument as Attorney(s)-in-

Fact of the said company by lie order. ’
" *e* TONI L. FERRILL % /(94,\, F 0N ,,i 2)
R

r NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA Notary Public
My Commission Expires Jan 31, 214/

R SRR R AP




GRANITE RE, INC.
GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all Men by these Presents:
That GRANITE RE, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of MINNESOTA and having its principal office at the

City of OKLAHOMA CITY in the State of OKLAHOMA does hereby constitute and appoint:
TOM LAHL; TOM KEMP: LISA M. FRANCOUR; JENNIFER BOYLES; ZACHARY PATE; TROY STAPLES; NICHOLAS HOCHBAN; NICK DENN its true and lawful

Attorney-in-Fact(s) for the following purposes, to wit:

To sign its name as surety to, and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, and to respectively do and perform any and all acts
and things set forth in the resolution of the Board of Directors of the said GRANITE RE, INC. a certified copy of which is hereto annexed and made a
part of this Power of Attorney; and the said GRANITE RE, INC. through us, its Board of Directors, hereby ratifies and confirms all and whatsoever the

said:

TOM LAHL; TOM KEMP: LISA M. FRANCOUR; JENNIFER BOYLES; ZACHARY PATE; TROY STAPLES; NICHOLAS HOCHBAN; NICK DENN may lawfully do in
the premises by virtue of these presents.

In Witness Whereof, the said GRANITE RE, INC. has caused this instrument to be sealed with its corporate seal, duly attested by the signatures

of its President and Assistant Secretary, this 313t day of July, 2023.

Kenneth D. Whittlng@n, President
K preve/

Kyle'f’. McDonald, Assistant Secretary

STATE OF OKLAHOMA

)
) SS:

COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA )
On this 31t day of July, 2023, before me personally came Kenneth D. Whittington, President of the GRANITE RE, INC, Company and Kyle P,
McDonald, Assistant Secretary of said Company, with both of whom | am personally acquainted, who being by me severally duly sworn, said, that
they, the said Kenneth D. Whittington and Kyle P. McDonald were respectively the President and the Assistant Secretary of GRANITE RE, INC., the

corporation described in and which executed the foregoing Power of Attorney; that they each knew the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed
to said Power of Attorney was such corporate seal, that it was so fixed by order of the Board of Directors of said corporation, and that they signed

their name thereto by like order as President and Assistant Secretary, respectively, of the Company.

WSy, %\

0
s

My Commission Expires: 555' p-: B

April 21, 2027 H £ Notary Public o2 Rad
o

Commission #: 11003620 g

GRANITE RE, INC.
Certificate
THE UNDERSIGNED, being the duly elected and acting Assistant Secretary of Granite Re, Inc., a Minnesota Corporation, HEREBY CERTIFIES that the
following resolution is a true and correct excerpt from the July 15, 1987, minutes of the meeting of the Board of Directors of Granite Re, Inc. and that

said Power of Attorney has not been revoked and is now in full force and effect.

“RESOLVED, that the President, any Vice President, the Assistant Secretary, and any Assistant Vice President shall each have authority to
appoint individuals as attorneys-in-fact or under other appropriate titles with authority to execute on behalf of the company fidelity and
surety bonds and other documents of similar character issued by the Company in the course of its business. On any instrument making or
evidencing such appointment, the signatures may be affixed by facsimile. On any instrument conferring such authority or on any bond or
undertaking of the Company, the seal, or a facsimile thereof, may be impressed or affixed or in any other manner reproduced; provided,

however, that the seal shall not be necessary to the validity of any such instrument or undertaking.”

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has subscribed this Certificate and affixed the corporate seal of the Corporation this
13th dayof _ November 2024

/

Kyle P./McDonaId, Assistant Secretary

GR0800-1




PATE
BONDING
INC.

1276 So. Robert St. ® West St. Paul, MN 55118 » Phone: (651) 457-6842 ¢ Fax: (651) 457-7531 * Web Site: www.patebonding.com

Donald Holm Construction Co., Inc.
3211 West Third Street
Duluth, MN 55806

Bid Bond Results Form

PROJECT OWNER: |SD#709-Duluth Public Schools

BID DATE: November 19th 2024
PROJECT NAME: Project No.- 020116.50- ISD 709 Transportation Building Addition
APPROX. BID AMOUNT: $1,000,000.00

¥ If your bid increases by 10% or more from this estimate, please contact
our office for opprovo! prior to the bid letting

BOND NUMBER: RB0096148

General Agreement of Indemnity and Surety Recommends Updating Bank Letter Of Credit

PLEASE LIST THE FIRST THREE BIDDERS IF KNOWN

Contractor's Name Amount

Bid Security
Bid Bond Check
Low $ ] ]
2nd $ ] ]
3rd S D D
Your Bid If Not Listed Above $ ] ]

Comments
By:

Date:

PLEASE RETURN THIS FORM TO PATE BONDING, INC.
Your assistance in providing us with all of your bid results is apprecioted

PBI-JP ~
Delivery Instructions: [ ] COURIER [3’/ JEMAIL [ JFAX [ ijgL [ ]OVERNIGHT [ ]PICKUP [ ]OTHER

Please review your bond to ensure it is\as-you ordered and that it is in the proper form which includes the correct names, bond amounts and dates before you
submit it. By affixing your signature, executing and providing this bond to the obligee you are verifying, and we will justifiably assume, the bond has been issued
correctly with the best interests and requirements of all parties being considered. Contact us immediately if any correction is required.




